
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 29TH JULY, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter 
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall 
 

Councillors 
 

Andreas Ioannidis 
Kitty Lyons 
 

Daniel Seal 
Jim Tierney 
 

Peter Zinkin 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Dean Cohen 
Anthony Finn 
 

Adam Langleben 
Alison Moore 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter January to 
March 2014  
 

1 - 32 

7.   Pension Fund Annual Report and External Auditor’s Report under 
International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2013/14  
 

33 - 130 

8.   Statement of Investment Principles  
 

131 - 144 

9.   Update on Admitted Body Organisations  
 

To Follow 

10.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

11.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira  
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 

Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 

 

Summary 

This report summarises Pension Fund investment manager performance for the January to 
March quarter 2014. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

29 July 2014 
  

Title  
Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance 
for Quarter January to March 2014 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards Not Applicable 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Pension Fund Market Value of Investments as 

at 31 March 2014 

Appendix B – JLT Image Report Quarterly Update  31 March  

Appendix C – WM Local Authority Universe Comparison to 31 
March 2014  

Officer Contact Details  

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services  

iain.miller@barnet.gov.uk 

0208 359 7126 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



Recommendations  
1.  That having  considered the performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter 

to 31 March 2014, the Committee instruct the Chief Operating Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer to address any issues that it considers necessary 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and in 

accordance with the investment strategy. 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Not applicable 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 Not Applicable 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 None 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.1.1 To en
[...]
 the Financial Conduct Authority. A member of the Jardine Lloyd Thompson Group.  

Registered Office: The St Botolph Building, 138 Houndsditch, London EC3A 7AW.  

Registered in England No. 02240496. VAT No. 244 2321 96. 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Appendix C – WM Local Authority Universe Comparison to 31 March 2014 
 

 

Fund Returns                             

                

  

Latest 
Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years  

            % pa % pa   

 

 
 

               

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

Fund   1.5 3.6 5.8 10.2  

Benchmark   0.9 6.3 7.5 12.7  

Relative Return   0.7 -2.6 -1.6 -2.2  

                                

 

 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report considers the detailed report from the external auditors on matters arising from 
the audit of the 2013/14 pension fund accounts and annual report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

29 July 2014 
  

Title  

Pension Fund Annual Report and External 
Auditor’s Report under International 
Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 
2013/14  

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards Not Applicable 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – ISA 260 report 

Appendix B –  Grant Thornton LB Barnet Pension Fund Audit 

Plan 

Appendix C – Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14 

(including pension fund accounts) 

 

Officer Contact Details  

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services  

iain.miller@barnet.gov.uk 

0208 359 7126 

AGENDA ITEM 7

33



Recommendations  

1. That the Committee note the audit approach set out in Annex 1. 

2. That  the Committee approve the Annual Report 2013/14. 

3. That the matters raised by the external auditor relating to detailed aspects of 
the 2013/14 accounts audit, including the pension fund accounts and officers 
responses to matters raised be noted 

 
4. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 

require additional information or action 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Under Section 151 Local Government Act 1972- “every local authority shall 

make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs. 
Additionally in accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, 

 the external  auditor is required to issue detailed reports on matters 
 arising from the audit of the council’s accounts and pension fund accounts. 
 The final report of the auditors will be provided at the meeting. 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 So that the Council can meet its obligations as set out in paragraph 1 above.. 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 Not Applicable 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 None 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.1.1 Review of reports made under the International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 

260 are an integral part of corporate governance. This is in line with Barnet’s 
Corporate Plan within “Better services with less money. 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 This report sets out the framework for the assessment of the Pension Fund’s 
financial reporting and management as well as value for money.  

 
5.2.2 The revised external audit fees for 2013-14 are £25,500 and were £29,776 in 

2012-13.  

34



 
5.2.3 The audit identified the requirement for off site testing of member and a delay 

in the preparation of some pension fund working papers which  increased the 
cost of auditing the fund statements by £4,500. 

 
5.2.4  In accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, the External 

Auditor is required to issue detailed reports on matters arising from the audit 
of the Council accounts and pension fund accounts. 

 
5.2.
[...]
38,759)

Past service cost combined below combined below -

Past service costs, including curtailments 1,671 1,565 separated above

Contributions by Scheme participants 10,027 9,662 9,662

Unfunded pension payments - - -

Closing Defined Benefit Obligation 1,344,574 1,305,450 1,305,450

Reconciliation of opening & closing balances of 

the present value of the defined benefit 

obligation

(had the revised 

IAS19 standard 

applied)

disclosed

 

128



 
 

www.barnett-waddingham.co.uk London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – IAS26 Disclosure as at 31 March 2014 

 

Year to Year to Year to

31 Mar 2014 31 Mar 2013 31 Mar 2013

£000's £000's £000's

Opening fair value of Scheme assets 801,693 716,032 716,032

Expected return on scheme assets n/a n/a 38,566

Interest on assets 36,959 33,098 n/a

Return on assets less interest (8,831) 46,824 n/a

Other actuarial gains/(losses) (3,475) - n/a

Total Actuarial gains/(losses) n/a n/a 40,020

Administration expenses (914) (1,336) n/a

Contributions by employer including unfunded 37,893 36,172 36,172

Contributions by Scheme participants 10,027 9,662 9,662

Estimated benefits paid plus unfunded net of transfers in (44,332) (38,759) (38,759)

Settlement prices received / (paid) - - -

Closing Fair value of Scheme assets 829,020 801,693 801,693

(had the revised 

IAS19 standard 

applied)

disclosed

Reconciliation of opening & closing balances of 

the fair value of Scheme assets

129



 

www.barnett-waddingham.co.uk 
London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – IAS19 (2011) Disclosure 

as at 31 March 2014 

CONFIDENTIAL Issue 1 - Version T 13 of 52 

 

 

 

 
 

130



 

 

 

 

 

Summary 

This report asks the Committee to approve the updated Pension Fund Statement of 
Investment Principles. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

29 July 2014 
  

Title  Statement of Investment Principles 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards Not Applicable 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Statement of Investment Principles July 2014 

Officer Contact Details  

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services  

iain.miller@barnet.gov.uk 

020 8359 7126 

AGENDA ITEM 8

131



Recommendations  
1. That the Pension Fund Committee approve the updated Statement of 

Investment Principles. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 This document has been written in accordance with the legislative 
requirements of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009.  Under the legislation, administrating 
authorities are required to prepare, maintain and publish a written statement 
of the principles governing their decisions about investments, including a 
statement of compliance with Myner’s revised principles of investment 
management 2009. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The Statement of Investment Principles requires updating to reflect the results 
of the 2013 triennial pension fund actuarial valuation.  
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not Applicable 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 None 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.1.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and to the best 

advantage in order to achieve the required funding level.  Effective monitoring 
of the Pension Fund will provide support towards the Council’s corporate 
priorities.  

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 The financial issues are set out in the body of the report and in the statement 
of investment principles.  
 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 
5.3.1 This report is based on the provisions of Local Government Pension Scheme 

(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009) made under the 
powers conferred by section 7 and Schedule 3 of the Superannuation Act 
1972.  It is a requirement of regulation 57 Local Government 
[...]
ts in units or shares of the 
investments subject to the trusts of unit trust 
scheme managed by any one body (but see 
paragraph 3 below) 

35% 

10. All investment in open-ended investment 
companies where the collective investment 
schemes constituted by the companies are 
managed by one body. 

35% 

11. All investments in unit or other shares of 
investments subject to the trusts of unit trust 
schemes and all investments in open-ended 
investment companies where the unit trust 
schemes constituted by those companies are 
managed by any  one body (but see 
paragraph 3 below) 

35% 

12. Any single insurance contract 35% 

13. All securities transferred (or agreed to be 
transferred) by the authority under stock 
lending arrangements. 

25% 

 
 
 

144


	Agenda
	6 Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter January to March 2014
	Appendix A Œ Pension Fund Market Value of Investments as at 31 March 2014
	Appendix B Œ JLT Image Report Quarterly Update  31 March
	Appendix C Œ WM Local Authority Universe Comparison to 31 March 2014

	7 Pension Fund Annual Report and External Auditor™s Report under International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2013/14
	Appendix A Œ ISA 260 report
	Appendix B Œ  Grant Thornton LB Barnet Pension Fund Audit Plan
	Appendix C Œ Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14 (including pension fund accounts)

	8 Statement of Investment Principles
	Appendix A Œ Statement of Investment Principles July 2014




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
29 July 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
Councillor Kitty Lyons 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
Councillor Dean Cohen (In place of Daniel 
Seal) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Daniel Seal 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dean Cohen. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor  Interest Interest 

Peter Zinkin  6 - Barnet Council 
Pension Fund 
Performance 
for Quarter January 
to March 2014 

Disclosable Pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Zinkin may have small shareholdings in a 
number of companies that the fund has 
investments in.  

Mark Shooter Disclosable Pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Shooter may have small shareholdings in a 
number of companies that the fund has 
investments in.  

Andreas 
Ioannidis 

Non Pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Local Government Pension Fund Scheme 

John Marshall 
 

 

Disclosable Pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Marshall may have small shareholdings in a 
number of companies that the fund has 
investments in. 
 

 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 



 

2 

 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

6. BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER JANUARY 
TO MARCH 2014  
 
The Head of Treasury Services introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
The Committee was addressed by representatives of the one of the fund management 
companies, Schroders Investment Management Limited. The Committee questioned the 
fund managers on their presentations, their performance for the quarter January 2014 to 
March 2014 and their plans for the coming months. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee note the performance of the Pension Fund for the 
quarter January 2014 to March 2014 
 
 

7. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT 
UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON AUDITING (ISA) 260 FOR THE YEAR 
2013/14  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Committee notes the audit approach set out in Annex 1 to the report. 
 
2. That the Committee approve the Annual Report 2013/14. 
 
3. That the Committee notes the matters raised by the external auditor relating to 

detailed aspects of the 2013/14 accounts audit, including the pension fund accounts 
and officers responses to matters raised. 

 
4. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they require 

additional information or action. 
 

8. STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee approve the updated Statement of Investment Principles. 
 

9. UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODY ORGANISATIONS  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



 

3 

1. That the Committee note the update to the issues in respect of admitted body 
organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
2.  That the Committee approve, Ridgecrest Cleaning becoming an admitted body. 
 

10. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

11. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
 


